| \ ' F4 i
3 L ‘ > % : s LA ST

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF JUDICATURE OF JAMAICA
IN COMMON LAW |

SUIT NO. C.L. B. 182/90

BETWEEN HERNAL BENNETT PLAINTIFF

AND CLIVE RICHARDS FIRST DEFENDAET
AND DANIEL EDWARDS SECOND DEFENDANT
ARD

SUIT NO, C.L. L. 091/90

BETWEEN DOREEN LALOR PLAINTIFF
AND CLIVE RICHARDS FIRST DEFENDANT
AND DANIEL EDWARDS SECORD DEFERDANT

CONSOLIDATED CLAIMS IN NEGLIGENCE

John Grahuam and Hector Robimson instructed
by Broderick & Graham for the Plaintiffs

Christopher Samuda and David Johnson imstructed
by Piper & Samuda for the Defendants

Hearing on 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, September, 1993
and 25 March, 1994

Judgment

BINGHAM J.

In this matter the first named plaintiff Hernal Bemmett was the rider of
a Suzuki 100 motor cycle registered 5062 A which on the night of Jume 4, 1989
was involved in a2 collision with a Mini Truck C.C. 067 D registered in the
name of Clive Richards the first named defendont and driven by the second
nomed defendant Daniel Edwards. This collision occurred at the intersection
of Hagley Park Road and Rainford Road in Saint Andrew.

The second nomed plaintiff wos seoted on the pillionof the said motor
cycle at the time of the collisiom.




38IFF oYL  “eeX -LOp-FIOH JO UOTISOIFP OY3 UF pvox Juy3 dn spesdoad suo 8T pUOY JIvg
Ao7Bug Jo IYSEX oYY 03 POIUNIFS ST PrOX ST, °PUOY PIOJUFYY UO emoy 8,IFFIUFUTd 3ISIEJ
97 IT UOFIVUFISEP IUTPNFEe © I03 SuPpuey ol2A pUn SUBPILY ASTAUSS UF sosjuead cups
o3 3J9T [@oq poy Leqy °“weql JO preqw BUFITPAUI] STA OUA YIPUS SN0 Suo ISFLOLD
-1030W ISYIOUL SUA eYS) °“SYILD Jojom eyl Jo WOFITFd eyl uo sva jyFIUFUTd puodes
S °SULPIV) ASPAUSS WOI SUTUINIAX SUA O “UOFIVBIYP SOTFH Peay] BYI WOIF Pvoy
¥aeg LeySog dn oy24> zojom Piyzos oFY Suppyx sua JyFIUFerd ISIFI Y3 IYBFuUpFm z03IT
swpjsmos wopsendb up BT Y3 UO JTYY IV9JJO ey 03 SvA 3T “LITIVTEFS Jo wvaxBep
STQUIICESI U PUY PIUFNCXS Usga 83FTICUTd o3 ol JoF pegussexd su asud oyl

eS80 | BIFFIUFUIL oqL

9oUBPTAY QL

*seSvuup I9A000X 03 PUUIS SYS SO0P JYI0Q IO SITUPTIISP O3 10
33v3upoyd pewvn 3IBXF3 o3 - sSoFIxvd oa3 oyl QoA woxy (2)
pun soBuvump jo onesy oyl (1)

teIv JTUYSq J9Y UO PIUFWILIBP 84 03 Upsusl Yorya suorisend

£yuo S °WHUTD JoYy UO PIIIONS ITTm eYE o774 Iojom oyl uo JeSusssud woprrEd oq3
Sy °UOFITPUNOJ ©INS BICE T UO S3ITVI ‘I0ABROY *WIUTD 8,IFFIUTeid pucdes syy

*poupm

~2338p ST AIFTFQUFT JO Sneey en3 YoFya Uf Jeuuom oyl wodn Jjuspusdsp exv sjuvpusyep
o pur FIFIUFUTd pomUT JSXTF O3 JO SWFUTO O3 JO SANTFUF 30 65N YL

“JINIL FOTH 943 03 sSvwmop oyl Jo Idedsax uy
seBcupp Toyseds 303 cousSyrSou Uy wyvTO-Iejunco 3Iud IYSH3 X0J SIUCPUSISP oY

*sepanf{uy Tvuosxsd o3y puv
(33730poTd 38373 o) STOL> I030m oY3 03 eSvanp o3 Jo Joedsex uy seSowop Tossuss puv
Topoeds upuro Loqy YPETRA Uy ecusdyySen UY YOUII O3 JO IBATIP PUR IBUAD PaISILTHAL
43 S® SIUEPUSIPP ef3 Isurelv syypIurerd y3oq 4Aq 3uSnoxq useq suy wWiUTO YL

*axnyny oYqUedE30] oYI OJUF IVY SWFIGWOS 103 08 Op 03

SnUEINCO TIFA SIUGPEAS TUOFPSm 943 USATS pup JUspPFIow ST3 Jo stusnbasuod © sv

IoJyns 03 STAPIWOD [TFIS SSOTOUITCASU Loq3 ‘SOTIn[uU} SE3X3 WOXJ PalBACOSX AOU

2asy Yl0q YSnowayy “cwpl Jo poyxad Suoy v 203 pejmypvedsouy oxea Loyl GYOYYA wWoxy
sepaIn{uy SNOYISs PaAFEIRX SYIFFIUFeTd YIOq GOFSFITO STYI Jo vdusnbesucd v ey

- z -




plaintiff resided at that timz at 7A Rainford Road.
As tha two motor cyclists approached the imtersection with Rainford Road,

the lead motor cyclist, Louis Smith, was riding thirty feet ahead of the first
plaintiff. Smith then turned right into Rainford Road at which point the plain~

tiff observed a motor vehicle approaching on Hagley Park Road from the cpposite

direction. At this stage he was about fifteen feet away from the intersection.
Hestoppedonhishnlf?ftheroadclosetoi:hewhitecmtreunewnitmgonthis
vehicle to pass before attempting to turn into Rainford Road. The approaching
vehicle which he estimated was travelling at a fast rate of speed of about

40 - 50 miles per hour came over to where he had stopped and hit into the front

of the motor cycle. He became unconscious and awoke in the Kingston Public Hospital

suffering from mmltiple injuries.

Under cross exomination he denied that the collision occurred as he was attemp—
ting to cross over into Rainford Road. A finding that this was so would have clearly
amounted to negligence on the part of the first plaintiff as he would have beem
under a duty to take such reasonable care that he could have exeiuied such a manouvre
as crossing the road with safety.

Although the first plaintiff has testified that he stopped his wotor cycle and
was In a stationary position with his right foot on the aspbalt and with the motor
cycle close to the white centre line, a situation in which he is supported in his
account by the second plaintiff the pillon passenger, I was not at all impressed by
this sccount of how the collision occurred which when examined and nssessed is highly
improbable and does not accord with either reason or common senss. Given the fact
that both motor cyclists left from a common point of departure at Seaview Gardens
travelling to the same destination and given the evidence of the first plaintiff that
the mode of travel was one in which they were accompanying each other to that desti-
nation, Hagley Park Road at the intersection with Rainford Road as both the geographky
of the area as well as the evidence indicates the area as being a straight pilece of
road as proceeds in the direction of Half-Way-Tree. In the direction from which

the defendant’s vehicle was approaching the road is also straight for several chains.



- & -

Given ths dictance that the lead rider Smith was travelling from the plain-
tiff's estimated to be not more than twenty feet, for him tc have been able to
safely megotiste his motor cycle into Rainford Road as he did this must of neces-
sity have been just a few moments in tCime aibeit some matter of seconds, given the
distance that the first plaintiff was travelling behind him, and the speed that he
wos approaching at, before the defemdant's vehicle would have reached the inter-
section.

The first plrintiff Bemmett was unabie to assist the Court as to how long he
had his motor cycle in this stationary position awaiting clearance before he was

hit by the defcrdsat’s vehicle.

I find ¢thse tie reason for this being so 1s becamse he did not im fact stop as
he sald he did bhut that he attempted to follow behind the lead rider Louls Smith
and to get fin? Pslanford Road before the Mini Truck had reached the intersection.
This he did at = time that the defendant's vehicle was approaching the intersection
with Rainford Road. In this regard I am of the firm opinion that in all probability.
it was this mcnouvre on the plaintiff’s part that was the substantial cause of the
collision and that in so doing he was in breach of his duty to tuke reasonable care

and accordingly megligent in lLiis mamner of operating the motor cycle.

The defendent's case

The accovnt of the second defendant was that on the night inm question he was
driving a V.H. 1600 motor vehicle referred to by him as a Mini Truck. He was
travelling west al-ng Hagley Park Roal going towards Three Miles. He estimated the-
time of the awccide .t as being about 10.45 p.m. He described the motor cycle riddem
by the first plriw 1ff as travelllng =astwaxrds along Hagley Park Road. He was
travelling at & spi..2d of between 25-30 miles per hour. It was two wotor cycles that
he saw comiag {i°m che opposite direction. They were proceeding one behind the .other.
It was the motor ci'tle to the rear (th2 first plaintiff's) that coilided with his
vehicle. Then his Zruck was about three quartcer to a half a chain from Raimford\Road
he saw the motor trkes approaching on tie rigat hard side of the road (his left of
the road as he pro:eeded down Hagley Park Road). The first one turned suddamly
across the road. The second one, the plaintiff's motor cycle was coming at a speed

and could not stop and rode straight Iznto ¢ho van.

Under cross eramination he admitted that he did not see the lead motor cyclist
until he wa~ ten fcot away from the intorsection with Rainford Boad. He denied thot
coming from the direction of Half-Way-Tree Road that




O

[0

L )
-

- 5 -
would have been visible long before he got to that distance from the intersection.
Be odmitted, however, that he would have been oble to see the intersecticn from
2 distorco cf obout thirty feet away. Mnm:mhumtmscﬂimthdﬁ
fronk as the defendaont also admitted that at that poimt after megotiatiiig a slight
mmmtmmmbmvmufotatlhatmm. In the
light of this admissfion had the defendant been keeping a proper look-cut for other

maé-usamhzeughttohuvesémthetuow:orcycﬂs&lmsbafmndﬁtmo.f
ten feet owoy from the :lntarseétim. The defendant also admitted not seeding thom
bafore reaching that distonca gs “he was not looking for tiem on his side of the
rood.”

Theéafenﬁmt'sdﬂtyintbﬂsmgmdmmtonlytdkﬁapnpmpu look-cut for
other rood-uvases but given the mbmdatory direction in ssbtiom 51(1) of the Road
Troffie Act wadch makes it obligdtory on mototrists to take such steps as may be
massarytomidmmchmtaﬁdgivmthemmmmmmmm
the two motor cyclists, this ought to have alerted his mind to the fact that they
wore chout ¢o turr into Rainfbrd Rood. Theitbonmmtbythemrinvhlchm
motor cycles were positioned in the road certainly called for dome degree of caution
on the part of the second defendant. The fact that the lead motor cyclist was able
tocmsswerinmkninford%befcrathemﬂhimmldhuvsmmheﬁm
mtmmmdthmghmofnpmaﬂhmwthameymm
their right of the road, made mo attempt to stop his vehicle before reaching the
intersecticn. | ' |

On the defendant’'s account, therefore, given the position in which he placed
the two motor cyclists, he took no precautionary measures such as stopping his
vehicle in on attempt to avoid a collision. I would accordingly bold thot he was
in breach of the duty placed on him by section 51(1) of the Road Traffic Act and

also pegligone.

The duty placed on the rider changing direction such as the first plaintiff
iahighetthmthatmtheappmachmgmtoﬁstthaséconddnfmdnntmdmm
tasntdlﬁoldthstthafim:plnintﬁfmGOZwb]mnmdthntthnsmmddu-
fondant 40Z to blame for the collision.

As there is no issue as to oermership or ageucy both the first plaintiff ond
the first defendont are liable om the claims and counter claim. i




Damagfs
C.L. B, 182/90

Spzcial Damages

Tnis part of the claim of th« first plaintiff falls to be assessed under

the following heads:-

a) Loss of earnings

b) Cost of lLospitalisation

¢) Cost of opthalmological treatment
d) Cost of physiotiiexapy

e) Cost of traaspor:zscion

f) Clothing losi and damaged

g) Cost of repairs to motor cycle

h) Cost of assessors rwport

Loss ¢f Earnings

Tnz claim for loss of eavaings of the plaintiff was agreed on by counsel

at a sum of $37,500.00

Cost of hospitalisation

An examination of the particulars of injuries claimed as well as the evidence
1zd ir support revealed that the plaintiff suffered som: fourtecen separate injurics
for which he had to be treatad and this neccssitated him bcing hospitalised for a
period of six months and und:ergoing a total of nine surgical operations. Mr. Delphir
Jacksor the Personnel Manag:or at Kingston Wharves Limitud fhe company to which the
plaintiff is employed, gave :vid.ncc of his role in monitoriag the plaintiff's con-
diziou and attending to his © '<ds during thc period of his hospitalisation and re-
cuperation. He spoke of the amouwnz which to his personal knowledge the company paid
to the Newport Medical Group, a firm of doctors who wci. r .sponsible for attending
on and trcating the plaintiff. This sum which was statzd by the witness to be

$101, 000.00 is allowad.

Cost of Opthalmological triatment
This sum paid to Dr. Calder for treatment by him to the plaintiff's eyes was

agrzed on by counsel and an award for $1,350.00 is made.



Cost of pbssiotherapy

This item wus also agreed on by counsel at a sua of $840.00.

Cost of tramsportation

Although the total sum claimed under this head was $1,750.00 the eavidence
led in support limits the sum recoverable under the claim to six round trips
for follow-up eximination and treatment at $40.00 per trip, a total of $240.00,

which is the sum awoxded.

Clothing lost and damaged
The totsi st 1 claimed under this head was $420.00. The evidence led im

support limits ti 2 claim to onc pair of dungiarees costing $40.00 und this is the

amount awarded.

Cost of repairs : 2 metor cycle

The amount ¢.laimed under this head was $11,717.00 and is based upon the
estimated costs of the repairs required to be done on the motor cycle. The parts
required o2nd the cost of labour was checked and verified by Mr. Colin Young of
Motor Insurance Adjusters an experienced Loss Adjuster of some tweaty-five years
expericnce in this field. His evidence in relation to the 2stimatad damage to

the motor cycle was not challenged and is allcwed.

Cost of the Asgensors Report

This sum be'ng $350.00 paid to Mr. Young for the assessment of the repairs
required to the : otor cycle and preparing his report which sum was evidenced by
him as being $35 .00 was no® challenged and is allowed. When quantified the total

sun awarded fcr : >ecial domages 1c therefera $153,037.

General damages

This part ¢’ the claim falls to be considercd under the following heads:-
a) F rurc Medical Expenses
b) H.ndicap on the labour market

c) Pain and suffering and loss of amcaities

Future Medical E.penses

This head of the claim for gemeral domages relates to the replacement of

teeth by bridge work of a demntal nature to be performed at an estimated cost




O

- B =
of $35,300.00 being the cost of two bridges and extra visits to the dentist.
This sum was claiamed under the head of special damages but was dealt with by
learned coumsel for the plaintiff in his closing address undcr the head of
general domages, as issue was taken by learmed coumsel for the defendants to
the matter being cousidered as specianl damoges. There is, howecver, no challzige
made to the evidence of Dr. Yvonne Stultz as to the estimated cost of the demntal

work to be performed, hence an award is made accordingly.

Treatwent for correction of double vision

Also considered as a possible future medical expensz under the head of
general demages was this claim for $6,000.00.

The evidence of Dr. Calder adduced in support was equivocal in nature as
he would appear to be saying that at this point in time the plaintiff despite this
coudition is able to function withocut the need for surgery or the use of amy
visual aids aimed at correcting this problem. Moreover there is no guarantee
that surgery even if sttempted will succeed im correcting the probiem entirely
as there is the likelihood of the need for other such procedures in the future.
Even, if surgery was recommended however, a matter which was not being coasidered
at present, the plaintiff hoving regard to his long perdod of hospitalisation
and recuperation coupled with the several surgical procedures tc wnich he bad
been subject was mot preparad to undergo any further surgery in the distant

future.

The fact, therefore that the plaintiff given his present comdition is never—
theless able to function without the need for surgery to correct this coadition
and is able o cope without the need for special spectacles I would mot be w.-~.1:

to make any award in respect of this portion of the claim.

Handicop cou fhz Labour Market

The plaintiff notwithstanding his serious injuries has managed because of his
long association with his employers to be able to retain his position as a general
worker with that company. Therc is the present risk, hcwever, that his sexvices
could be dispcnsed with as a result of his injuries this being because he is no
longer able to function on the job as efficiently as he did prior to the accidenmt.




- 9 -

It was agaiast thils background that learned counsel for the defemdant has sub-
mitted that an zward of $5C.;000.00 could be considered as a reasonable sum to
compensate the plaintiff under this head. Learned coumsel for the plaintiff

took no issue wita this suggestion and that is the sum awarded.

Pain And Sufferinz And Loss of Amenities

This falls to be considered on the basis of the pature of the injuries
suffered by the piaintiff, the period of his disabilities with some discoum-
ting to aliow dor the fact that he has been fully compensated for income
lost during ¢~ tme that he was away from work while laid up in the hospital

and_recuperating ‘rom the effects of the accidemt.

It may b: convenient at this stage to refer to the report of Professor Sir

~ Johm Golding, 3.J., K.T., F.R.C.S5 noted orthopaedic surgeon who saw and examined

the plaintifi oo !lst July, 1992. His report (Exhibit 2) reads as follgws:-

"] exonined Mr. Bemmett for the purpose of writing this
report the 15th July, 1992. Mr. Bemnett was complaining
of a 1imp due to the shortemiung of his leg and a feeling
of weckness and stiffoess of the left hand. He was also
complo ining of an occasionnl ache in his right thigh aad

abcve the left knee after prolonged exercise.

Mr. Be mett stated that following a motor cycle accident
h2 hwad been unconsciocus for a considerable periocd. He
bzd su‘fered fractures of both right and left fenur. He
bz .1 0 sustained injuries to his left arm and had needed
a tend. n transfer operation to the left wrist because of
dizage to the radial nerve which had left him with a wrist
d¥0o.

On (zo unation he was seen to be somewhnt euphoric. He
st27ed that he had gone back to work two years ago ag a
nesger jer which he was able to perform satisfactorily.
There rras some abduction deformity of his left wrist




- G -

aasociated ¢ith a deformity of the ulna side of his hand
shere he haod sustained fractures of the 4th and 5th

metucarpals., There was siight reduction of promation and
supination of the left foreatm and a 20% reduction in the
range of flexion and extension of the wvrist, There was
a full range of motion of the left elbow. There was some
loss of 15 degrees of abduction of the shoulder and a 10
degree of lack of extormal rotation of the left arm com-

pared with the right.

Mr. Bennett had made a good recovery from severe injuries.
He has a disobility of 15Z of the left lower extrcmity

due to the shortening and in addition he has a loss of 2%
due to the wrist abduction ond 3Z of the upper cxtremity
due to wrist flexion loss, a 10Z loss due to limitation of
the shoulder and a 152 loss due to loss of power grip.

This summated to a 17Z loss of function of his left upper
extremity and 6% lcgs of the left lower extremity due mainly
to shortening. He had impairment of the whole persom of at

least 22%Z."

Given the nature of the injuries and the degree of disability Mr. Somudao
relied upon the following awards from Mrs. Khan's valusble compilatiom of

Personal Injury Awards volumes 2 and 3:

1. C.L. T. 073/1980 Michacl Thomaos vs. James Arscott and

Earl Pattersom, Volume 2, page 56, an assessment of

Vanderpump J. on 18th October 1984. Award of $40,000.00

for pain and suffering.

2. C.L. F. 054/1983 Hoel Falconer vs. Alfred Cooke, Volume

2, page 92, an assessment of Malcolm J. on 20th November

1985. Award of $25,000.00 for pain and suffering.

3. C.L. B. 544/1980 Isioh Brown vs. Dr. Leo Maorch, Volume 2,

page 99, before Patterson J. on 9th April 1986. An
awaxrd for $28,000.00 for pain and suffering and loss of

anenities *




4, C.L, E. 1i/1986 Calvin Edwaxrds vs. Arthur Kelly, Volume 3

page 15, before Malcolm J. on 3rd October, 1990. An

award of $50,000.09 for pain and suffering.

5. C.L. H. 75/1987 Marcis Hemmings vs. Patrick Watson amd T.

Geddes Graout Limited. Volume 3, page 11, am assessment

by Panton J. on May 1988, a settlement orrived at during
triol of the action. An awaid of $130,000.00, for future
loss of earnings and pain and suffering and loss of amenities.

6. C.L. R. 186/1985 Barbara Roberts vs. Omkar Parshaod Volume 3,

page 78 an assessment by Bingham J. on Znd December, 1988,
Award of $105,000.00 for pain and suffering and loss of

omenitiaes,

7.  Supreme Coutt Civil Appeal 40/90 Hepburn Harris vs. Carlton
O Walker Volume 3, page 85, before Rowe P. Morgan J.A. and

Gordon J.A. (acting) on 10th December 1990, an award of
$100,000.00 made by Langrin J. in May 1990 for pain aund
suffering and loss of amenities affirmed om appeal.

8. C.L. S. 341/1984 Carlton Smith vs. James et al, Volume 3,

page 95, an assessment before Patterson J. on 25th October,
1988. An award for $180,000.00 for pain and suffering and

loss of amemities.

In relying on these authorities Mr. Samuda suggested thot an award of
$350,000.00 to $380,000.00 for pain and sufferimg cught to be regarded as
reasonable in the circtmstnncea.
Learned counsel for the plointiff has relied upon the fbllowiag awgrde
from Mrs. Khan's comﬁiln!:lon:-

1. C.L. S.116/81 Judith Shrouter by next friend Monica Shrouter

'vs. Walden Walters, Volume 3, page 1 before Ellis J. on 27th

Februoxy, 1987. An award of $180,000.00 for pain and suffering
and loss of amenities.




- 17 -
2. C.L. C. 81/87 Michasal Campbell vs. Ermest Allen, Volume 3,

page 5, 2 permancmt partial disability of 20Z in each leg.
An award of $297.250.00 for pain and suffering and loss of

anenities by Haorrisom J. on 29th September, 1989.

3. C.L. H.047/81 Lindo Harris vs. Baron McKemley, Volume 3,

page 8. An award of $280,000.00 for pain and suffering and
loss of gmenditiss on 15th March, 1989 by Marsh J.

4. C.L. D. 49/87 Derrick Downie vs. Vincent Yee Samg et al,

Volume 3, poge 133, An award of $140,000.00 for paim and
suffering and logss of omemnities by Langrim J. om 12th

December, 1984.

Based on the gbove owords and given the nature of the injuries suffered by
the plaintiff, the persomality change which the plaintiff has experienced, as
well as the total impairment of his whole person assessed by Professor Golding
at 22 I am of the opinion that nome of the eight awards cited by Mr. Samuda
although helpful are of much assistonce. The only award which comes within the
range of meritingsome consideration being C.L. S. 341/1984 Smith v. James and

that being a matter in which the plaintiff'’s injuries were assesseil at 60Z of the
qudmlyMOfpmtommmcm.

Mr. Grabom has submitted that am awaxd of $2,000,000.00 would be more in
keeping with the justice of the plaintiff's claim. Given the absence of an ex-
pert evidence supporting any evidence of a personality chonge on the plaintiff's
port I would rule out that aspect of the matter in arxriving at an award under this
head of the claim. Of the cases refersed to by Mr. Grohom I would regard Campbell
vs. Allen and Harris vs., McKenley (referred to supra) as being nearest in relsvance.

to the instant case.

The degree of disability in this case would suggest that with some slight
adjustment upwards an awaxd in the range of say $320,000.00 for pain and
suffering in September 1989 when the award in Compbell was made ought to nmeet the
justice of this case. Thismmwhmeonvettadintothemneyofthednyudng
the latest consumer price indices prepared by the Statistical Institute-of
Jangica would result in a present award of $1,380.000.00.




C.L. L.091/90

Liability having been apportioned as between the first plaintiff Hernal
Bemnett and the defendants the damages to be awarded to the second pluintiff

Doreen Lalor now fells to be assessed.
ite vlaintiff's claim falls to be sssessed under the following heads:-

Specidl Domages

The pdrticulars of specisl damoges claimed the following:

a) Loss of Earninga $ 4,800,00
b} Cost of ti#ansportation 1,227,00
¢) Cost of hospitalisation 4,560.00
d) Jtems of extra nourishment 1,625.00
e) Items of clothing lost 350.00

$ 12,562.00

Loss of Earmings
The plaintiff worked as a boby sitter prior to the accideri. As such she

earned a salary of $250.00 per week. She said that she has not worked simce

the accident. Shelﬁetd.adwgetajobnsabnbysitterbutsofarshehns
been unsuccessful. She said that she can no longer manage that job and it appears
that she either has no other marketable skills or has not tried to involve herself
in some other type of occupation. What is clear is that she is obliged to take
such reasonable steps to mitigate her loss and I am of the view that she has not
gone agbout that task in any meaningful manmer. The injuries that she suffered
although of a2 serious nature did not result in any loss of limbs nor has it
affected her mentally or in a manner as to interfere with her functioning at the
level that she was before the accident. Her demeanour in the witness box While-
giving me the impression that she was of a simple minded nature did not suggest
to me that she is umemployable. It is also of soms significance that the male

plaintiff who suffered far more serious injuries was back at work after ome year,

From this evidence it is nmot known, however, just when the plaintiff was suf-
ficlently recovered from her injuries so as to be able to re-commence working.
Given the periocd during which the male plaintiff was absent from work and in the
absence of any medical evidence as to when the plaintiff was considered as being
fit enmcugh to resume working I would comsider a period of six months suggested by




- 14 - {
counsel as being & rédsonable period for her total recuperation. This would take
into account thé fact that she was in hospital for six weceks, her i'eg was in cﬂst
for ahoﬁé Ehreé to four months, and there was follow-up trentme;; of about ten

wecks after thé removal of thz cast.

In the circumstances using the amount of $250.00 per wock as the base figure

shz would be entitled to recover for loss of darnings $6,500.00.

b) Cost of tramsportation

o) Items of clothing lost

t

These two items which woerc not challenged by the dzfencc were both proven on
the evidence to be $240.00 for the former and $350.00 for the latter. As there
was no ovidence led to establish items (c¢) and (d) this would result in the total

sum recoverable for special damages amounting to $7,090.00.

Genexal Damages

This falls to be asse¢ssed under the following heads:-
(1) Loss of future earnings
(2) Handicap on the labour market

(3) Pain and suffering and loss of amenities

Although the learned counsel for the plaintiff has submitted that the plaintfff
ought to be awarded compensation under this head upon the basis of loss of futurm
earnings as she has tried unsuccessfully over the period since recovering from h=mr
injuriaes to obtain work. I agrae with the submission of learned counsel for the de-
fendants that there was no medical evidence led to support the fact that the plair-—
tiff is permanently disablad and as such has been rendered incapable of working.

Her claim therefore, falls to be considered as one to be compensated for her hanudi~—
cap on the labour market, on the grounds that it is her present condition dye to

the injuries that she receivod which was the inhibiting factor standing in the way
of her bcing able to obtain gainful employment. Learned counsel for the defendant
had suggested a sum of $20,000.00 as a recasonable award under this head. The sub—~
mission of lecarned coursel for the plaintiff suggestcd no sum under this head
electing as he did to deal with the claim as being onc for loss of future earnings

for which using a multiplier formula he arrived at a sum of $46,000.00.



O

- 15 -

Based upon the 164 impairment of the whole persou suffered by the plaintiff
I would consider a dur of $£30,000.00 as a reasonable award uader the heading

of Handicap On The Labour Market.

Pain and Suffering and Loss of Amenities

The plaintiff suffered fractures to the lower third of the right tibia and
femur. She also suffered multiple abrasioms all over her body. She spenc six
wecks in Kingston Public Heaspital during which period her abrasiosns healed
lezaving scars. Ske was discharged after the perlud of six weeks with her right
leg in a cast.

An examination of Miss Lalor by Professcr Sir Jehm Golding on July 15, 1992
in his written report (exhibit 3) prepared on the following day disclosed the

following conditicom:-—

"On exsminotion therc was multiple azars preticularly with the
left forearm and both lower extrenitics, umcrc ceovere around
the outer side of the left ankle, The right lower extremity
was 1% inches shortcr thar the left. The fracture <f the
femur had united with abcut 157 of external tortioun. There
was ¢ good rangc of motion of the right kmes but flexion of
the _eft knee was restricted to 957. Therea was an almost full
rang: of motion of the right ankle but reduction of the motion

of t:e right subtalar and midtarsal joints."

Based on the above Profecssor Golding was of the view that the plaintiff had
reached maximn medical. improvament. Her condition was thcn assessed to an im-
pairment of 167 of the whole porsou.

Mr. Samuda rthile not relying on any authority has suggested an award under

this head of $:15,000.00 to $145,000.00.

Mr. Grahar for his part has suggested ot nward of $£00,000.00 to $900,000.00.

He relied for support om the followiag ewardc f£rom Mrs, Kaan's compilation on

Personal Injury Awards in the Supreme Court of Jamsicus-

1, Judith Shrouter by ncxt friend Monica Shrouter vs. Walden Wulters

Volume 3 page 1 (xeferxrrved to cupra)




- o =

2. Michael Campbell vs. Ernest Allen, Volume 3, page 5 (referred to
supra}

3. Lindo Harris v. Baron McKenley, Volume 3, pege 8 (referred to
supra).

The several cosmetic dcfects on her legs, thigh and forcarm, was also a
factor which the plaintiff as a young woman,it falls to be considered in arrivine

at a high award in the circumstances.

Having considered thcsc awards and given the nature of the plaintiff's presc:~
condition I am minded to follow the award in the Shrouter case (supra). Although
the injuries in that case resulted in a 70Z disability as against that suffercd
by the plaintiff in the instant case the whole body impairment was 15Z. The fact
of there being brain damage in the Shrouter case, however, would result in the 3
award in this case being zcduced to ome of $120,000.00 in February 1987. When .
converted to the money of the day using the consumer priccs indices supplied by

the Statistical Institute of Jamaica (November 1993) the rosult is an award under

this head of $700,000,00,

The Defendant's Counter Claim

The particulars of special damages in the counter claim sought to recover ™

sum of $25,800.00 arrived at as follows:-

l. Cost of raopairs to motor vehicle registered

PP 650 B - $ 15,000,00
2, Assessgors Fee - 600.00
3. Loss of use - 10,000.00

$ 25,800.00

The evidence adduced in support of this claim £311 far short of the strict
proof required to establish it, the evidence being limitcd to the bare ipse dixit
of the 2nd defendant. He testified that the defendant's vehicle had been repaire:
by a mechanic onc Danny but no-one was called to state how the sum claimed for
repairs to the vehicle was arrivad at, or for that matter in relation to the clair
for loss of use, how long the ropairs took. As to the claim for Assessors foo
and wrecker fee, here again no oral or documentary cvidence supporting the test?—:

of the defendant was forthcoming.




- 17 -

The evidence led to support the counter claim again brings to mind the

admonition of Lord Goddard C.J. In Bonham-Carter v. Hyde Park Hotels Ltd.
[1948] T.L.Rs 177 at 178 where on not too dissimilar facts the noble Lord

said:~

“Plaintiffs must understand that if they bring actions
for damages it is for them to prove their damage, it is
not enough fo write down the particulars and so, to
gsppak, throw them at the head of the Court, saying:

“this is what I have lost, I ask you to give me damages."
They have to prove 1gl"

In lighi of the above the fequisiie proof being lacking the counter claln
18 rejected.
In summary, the results are as follows:~

C,L. B. 182/90

Judgment for the plaintdiff against the defendants for $1,618,337,00
<:> with coste to be agreed or taxed being:-
]

L) GeHerdl démages for Paia dnd Suffering
Loss of Amcnitics

$ 1,380,000,00

(11) Future Medicdal Expenses - 35,300400
(141) Hendieap ofi the Labbur Markdt - 50,0004 00
Special Damages 153,037.00

C.,L. L.091/90

Judgment for the plaiatiff Doreen Lalor agaimst the plaintiff Hermal

Bemnett and the defendants for $737,090.00 with costs to be agreed or taxed

<:) being:
L General Damages for Pain and Suffering -~ $ 700,000.00
(11) Haondicap on the Labour Market - 30,000.00
(111) Special Damages - 7,090.00
Counter Claim

C.L. B.182/90

No agward made.



Damages aud award for costs to be apportioned between first plaintiff and

the defendants to the extent that the parties have bean found to be blameworthy.

Final judgment entercd for plaintiff Hernmal Bennett for $647,334.80 with

costs to be agreed or taxed.

Interest awarded on special demages at 5Z o8 from Jume 4, 1989 to March
25, 1994, and on gemeral damages for-pninmdmfferl;gmdlmnfmﬂdu

at 37 as from July 25, 1990 (the date of emtyry of appearunca) Co Mawrch 25,
1994,

U Y } Lohs
: S " ) .
\Lhestis W ' Mg o { 3 j \Mf}; bt -
4 - ot Ve creen v ko
. B ) : g ; 3
- i - \3 B \\\ as i I do edl 2
O i —:\g""\ "";‘ e _ 3 5 )
ey L i .
= B RS a.\e
t | [ L.‘{ e’ -



